



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1951/2026**

UMESH SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra and Ms. Maanya Saxena, Advocates.

Ms. Arushi Singh, Mr. Prabhjyot Singh, Ms. Manviya Arun, Ms. Amrisha Kumari, Ms. Shobha Longani, Mr. Abhinav Vijayaran and Mr. Jatin Mehta, Advocates for R3/DMRC.

Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing Counsel (Civil) with Ms. Harshita Nathrani, Advocate for GNCTD.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL. 28578/2026

1. This is an Application filed on behalf of Respondent No. 3 seeking condonation of delay of 34 days in filing the Counter Affidavit.
2. Having heard the learned Counsel for Respondent No. 3 and perused the averments made in the Application, we are satisfied that the delay is sufficiently been explained.
3. Accordingly, the Application is allowed and the delay of 34 days in filing the Counter Affidavit is hereby condoned. Let the Counter Affidavit be taken on record.



4. The Application stands disposed of.

DEVENDRA KUMAR UPADHYAYA, CJ

TEJAS KARIA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/sms